Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
ORIGINAL PAPER
Experimental investigation and prediction of strength development
of GGBFS‑, LFS‑ and SCBA‑based green concrete using soft computing
techniques
Kavita Rani1 · Manju Suthar2  · Parveen Sihag2 · Amardeep Boora3
Received: 24 June 2021 / Accepted: 8 November 2021

Sample
Refer-
ences
Formulation (%) Cement (%) Ground granulated blast
furnace slag (GGBFS)
(%)
Ladle furnace
slag (LFS) (%)
Sugar cane
bagasse ash
(SCBA) (%)
A0 100C0G0L0S 100 0 0 0
A1 85C5G5L5S 85 5 5 5
A2 80C5G5L10S 80 5 5 10
A3 75C5G5L15S 75 5 5 15
A4 70C5G5L20S 70 5 5 20
A5 80C5G10L5S 80 5 10 5
A6 75C5G10L10S 75 5 10 5
A7 70C5G10L15S 70 5 10 15
A8 75C5G15L5S 75 5 15 5
A9 70C5G15L10S 70 5 15 10
A10 70C5G20L5S 70 5 20 5
A11 80C10G5L5S 80 10 5 5
A12 75C10G5L10S 75 10 5 10
A13 70C10G5L15S 70 10 5 15
A14 75C10G10L5S 75 10 10 5
A15 70C10G10L10S 70 10 10 10
A16 70C10G15L5S 70 10 15 5
A17 75C15G5L5S 75 15 5 5
A18 70C15G5L10S 70 15 5 10
A19 70C15G10L5S 70 15 10 5
A20 70C20G5L5S 70 20 5 5
Page 5 of 15    2612Arab J Geosci (2021) 14: 2612
1 3
activating solution as shown in Fig. 1. Besides this, these
different additives were successfully utilized up to 30% as the